and its measurement of ECL. Based on consideration of a variety of external actual and forecast information, the
bank formulates a fundamental view of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a
reasonable range of possible scenarios. In addition, the Bank continues to review the appropriateness of ECL
provisions considering changes in macroeconomic environment, risk profile as well as any actual and expected
increase in credit risk.

The Bank performs historical analysis to determine key economic variables that impact credit risk across
different portfolios. Macroeconomic forecasts for these economic variables are used to estimate risk parameters
(PD and LGD) on a forward-looking basis for all borrowers and instruments that are in scope of IFRS 9 ECL
framework. In accordance with IFRS 9 requirements, the Bank estimates these risk parameters under upside,
base and downside scenarios with representative weights used to measure ECL.

From a sensitivity analysis point of view, if the pessimistic scenario was changed by +10% / - 10%, ECL change
would not be material to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

3 CASH AND BALANCES WITH CENTRAL BANKS

 31/03/2025 31/03/2024 31/12/2024
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Cash 43,769  43,793  34,799
Other balances with Central Banks 190,793  246,289  267,213

Cash and cash equivalents 234,562  290,082  302,012
Capital deposit with Central Bank of Oman 500  500  500

Cash and balances with Central Banks 235,062  290,582  302,512

(i) At 31 March 2025, cash and balances with Central Bank of Oman included balances amounting to RO

500,000 (31 March 2024: RO 500,000, 31 December 2024: RO 500,000) as capital deposit. This deposit
cannot be withdrawn without the Central Bank of Oman approval.

(ii) Minimum cash reserve to be maintained with Central Bank of Oman as of 31 March 2025 is 3% (31 March

and 31 December 2024 – 3%) of total deposits and for Central Bank of UAE, is 1% (31 March and 31
December 2024 – 1%) of time deposits and 14% (31 March 2024 – 7% and 31 December 2024 – 11%) of
all other deposits.

(iii) ECL on the cash and balances with Central Banks is not material and accordingly no adjustment has been